
300VAC, 3A
-10 55°C
RH 25 85%
-25 65°C 

2,000
40 g
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http://www.fa.omron.com.cn

400-820-4535

Precautions for Safe Use
Be sure to observe the following precautions to prevent operation failure, malfunction, or adverse affects on the 
performance and functions of the product. Not doing so may occasionally result in unexpected events. Use the 
product within specifications.
(1)  The product is designed for indoor use only. Do not use the product outdoors. Do not use or store the 

product in any of the following locations.
  • Places directly subject to heat radiated from heating equipment.
  • Places subject to splashing liquid or oil atmosphere.
  • Places subject to direct sunlight.
  • Places subject to dust or corrosive gas (in particular, sulfide gas and ammonia gas).
  • Places subject to intense temperature change.
  • Places subject to icing and condensation.
  • Places subject to vibration and large shocks.
(2)  Use/store within the rated temperature and humidity ranges. Provide forced-cooling if required.
(3)  To allow heat to escape, do not block the area around the product.
(4)  Use the specified size of crimped terminals (M3, width 5.8 mm or less) for wiring. To connect bare wires to 

the terminal block, use copper braided or solid wires with a gage of AWG24 to AWG18 (equal to cross- 
sectional area of 0.205 to 0.8231 mm2). (The stripping length is 6 to 8 mm.) Up to two wires of same size 
and type, or two crimped terminals can be inserted into a single terminal.

(5)  Do not wire the terminals that are not used.
(6)  Wipe off any dirt from the Digital Controller with a soft dry cloth. Never use thinners, benzine, alcohol, or 

any cleaners that contain these or other organic solvents. Deformation or discoloration may occur. 
(7)  When disassembling the Temperature Controller for disposal, use suitable tools.
(8)  When mounting the Main Unit to the Terminal Unit, check that the hooks of the Main Unit are properly 

inserted in to the Terminal Unit.
(9)  Install the DIN track vertically to the ground.
(10)  Always turn OFF the power supply before inserting or pulling the Main Unit into or out of the Terminal Unit, 

and never touch nor apply shock to the terminals or electronic components to touch the case.
(11) Observe the following precautions when you wire the Digital Controller.
  • Do not wire anything to the release holes. 
  • Do not tilt or twist a flat-blade screwdriver while it is inserted into a release hole on the terminal block.

   The terminal block may be damaged.
  • Insert a flat-blade screwdriver into the release holes at an angle. 

   The terminal block may be damaged if you insert the screwdriver straight in.
  • Do not allow the flat-blade screwdriver to fall out while it is inserted into a release hole.
  • Do not bend a wire past its natural bending radius or pull on it with excessive force.

   Doing so may cause the wire to break.
  • Do not use crossover wiring to the E5DC-B.

• Mounting the Terminal Unit to the DIN track

Installation

Insert the upper 
hooks into the 
DIN track.

Press in on the 
E5DC-SCT1B.

Lower the hooks. Make sure the E5DC-SCT1B 
is locked into place.

<Mounting>
After lowering the hooks, push the upper hooks 
against the DIN track to insert them inside, and 
then lift the hooks to lock them into place.

<Dismounting>
Pull down on the hooks with a 
flat-blade screwdriver and lift up 
on the E5DC-SCT1B.

• Mounting the End Plate

 Sold Separately
  • DIN track PFP-100N (100 cm)
 PFP-50N (50 cm)
  • End Plate PFP-M
  • Connector cover E53-COV26

Power supply ratings
Ambient temperature
Ambient humidity
Storage temperature
Altitude
Weight
Degree of protection
Installation environment

300 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 3 A
-10 to 55°C (with no icing or condensation)
25% to 85%
-25 to 65°C (with no icing or condensation)
Max. 2,000 m
Approx. 40 g
IP00
Overvoltage category II, pollution degree 2 
(according to IEC61010-1)

Suitability for Use

Specifications

Omron Companies shall not be responsible for conformity with any standards, 
codes or regulations which apply to the combination of the Product in the 
Buyer’s application or use of the Product. 
At Buyer’s request, Omron will provide applicable third party certification 
documents identifying ratings and limitations of use which apply to the Product. 
This information by itself is not sufficient for a complete determination of the 
suitability of the Product in combination with the end product, machine, system, 
or other application or use. Buyer shall be solely responsible for determining 
appropriateness of the particular product with respect to Buyer’s application, 
product or system. Buyer shall take application responsibility in all cases. 
NEVER USE THE PRODUCT FOR AN APPLICATION INVOLVING SERIOUS 
RISK TO LIFE OR PROPERTY WITHOUT ENSURING THAT THE SYSTEM AS 
A WHOLE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO ADDRESS THE RISKS, AND THAT THE 
OMRON PRODUCT(S) IS PROPERLY RATED AND INSTALLED FOR THE 
INTENDED USE WITHIN THE OVERALL EQUIPMENT OR SYSTEM.

OMRON EUROPE B.V.
Wegalaan 67-69, NL-2132 JD Hoofddorp The Netherlands
 Phone 31-2356-81-300 FAX 31-2356-81-388
OMRON ELECTRONICS LLC
2895 Greenspoint Parkway, Suite 200, Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 U.S.A
 Phone 1-847-843-7900 FAX 1-847-843-7787
OMRON ASIA PACIFIC PTE. LTD.
No. 438A Alexandra Road # 05-05/08 (Lobby 2),
Alexandra Technopark, Singapore 119967
 Phone 65-6835-3011  FAX 65-6835-2711

Shiokoji Horikawa, Shimogyo-ku, Kyoto 600-8530 JAPAN
OMRON Corporation (Manufacturer)

E5DC-SCT1B
Push-In Plus Terminal Unit

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

2827079-2B (Side-A)

Safety Precautions

EN

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation 
which, if not avoided, is likely to result in 
minor or moderate injury or property 
damage. Read this manual carefully before 
using the product.

Thank you for purchasing an OMRON product.
This manual describes the functions, performance, and application 
methods needed for optimum use of the product.
Please observe the following items when using the product.
• This product is designed for use by qualified personnel with a 

knowledge of electrical systems.
• Before using the product, thoroughly read and understand this 

manual to ensure correct use.
• Keep this manual in a safe location so that it is available for 

reference whenever required.

CAUTION

Key to Warning Symbols

OMRON Corporation
©All Rights Reserved

Dimensions (mm)

CAUTION
Minor injury due to electric shock may occasionally occur.
Do not touch the terminals while power is being supplied.

Do not use the product where subject to flammable or explosive gas. 
Otherwise, minor injury from explosion may occasionally occur. 

Never disassemble, modify, or repair the product or touch any 
of the internal parts. Minor electric shock, fire, or malfunction 
may occasionally occur. 

CAUTION - Risk of Fire and Electric Shock
a) This is a UL listed product that is combined with the main unit 

as an open type process controller. It must be mounted in an 
enclosure that does not allow fire to escape externally.

b) More than one disconnect switch may be required to 
de-energize the equipment before servicing.

c) Use wires with heat resistance of 75°C min to wire the 
terminals because the maximum terminal temperature is 75°C. 

Minor electric shock, fire, or failure of the Main Unit of the 
Digital Controller may occasionally occur.
Make sure that metal chips generated during  installation do not 
enter into the product.

Warning Symbols

Prohibited Multiplex 
Power Input Wiring

Prohibited Crossover Wiring

Precautions for Correct Use during Linking
• Linking Terminal UnitsWiring

When linking the units together, connect the power cable only to the 
unit at the left end of the linkage block. Incorrect wiring can be shorted 
inside the unit resulting in damage to the unit.
Do not perform crossover wiring between each linkage block, or to 
another device. This could result in a breakdown or incorrect 
operation.

Up to 16 units can be linked.

Individual mounting Side-by-side mounting

Mount one End Plate to each side of the E5DC-SCT1B.

End Plate Connector cover 
(Provided)

Left side:

Maximum linkable Units

When N units are linked together, the inrush current will be equal to N times 
that for 1 unit. Be sure to use the external fuse with the appropriate fusing 
characteristics, and the breaker with the appropriate tripping characteristics to 
ensure that the fuse does not melt and the breaker is not activated due to the 
inrush current.

Inrush current

• Do not remove the connector cover from connectors that are not to be linked. 
The connector covers have been mounted on the product during shipment. 

• Do not add or separate the units during power-on.
• For details on the linkage procedure, refer to the E5 C Digital Controllers 

User's Manual (Cat. No. H174).

Mounting

Remove the connector cover at the side where the 
Terminal Unit is to be linked, and then mount the unit on 
the DIN track.
Link the connectors.

Incorrect Incorrect

Precautions for Correct Use
1. Connecting Wires to Push-In Plus 

Terminal Block

Use a flat-blade screwdriver to connect and remove wires.
Use the flat-blade screwdriver shown below.

3. Recommended Tools

0.4 mm

2.5 mm dia.

2.5 mm

Side Front

Part Names of the Terminal Block

30°

Side view of the product

Flat-blade
screwdriver

10 to 15°

Release hole

Terminal
 (Insertion) hole

Insert the solid wire or ferrule straight into the terminal block 
until the end strikes the terminal block.

Ferrules and 
Solid Wires

If a wire is difficult to connect 
because it is too thin, use a 
flat-blade screwdriver in the 
same way as when connecting 
stranded wire.

Use the following procedure to connect the wires to the 
terminal block.
1. Hold a flat-blade screwdriver at an angle and insert it into 

the release hole. 
The angle should be between 10° and 15°. If the flat-blade 
screwdriver is inserted correctly, you will feel the spring in 
the release hole.

2. With the screwdriver still inserted into the release hole, 
insert the wire into the terminal hole until it strikes the 
terminal block. 

3. Remove the flat-blade screwdriver from the release hole.

2

3

1

• After the insertion, pull gently on the wire to make sure that 
it will not come off and the wire is securely fastened to the 
terminal block. 

• If you use a ferrule with a conductor length of 10 mm, part 
of the conductor may be visible after the ferrule is inserted 
into the terminal block, but the product insulation distance 
will still be satisfied.

1
2

3

1

Refer to 
side view of the product

Refer to 
side view of the product

Use the following procedure to remove wires from the 
terminal block.
The same method is used to remove stranded wires, solid 
wires, and ferrules.
1. Hold a flat-blade screwdriver at an angle and insert it into 

the release hole.
2. With the screwdriver still inserted into the release hole, 

remove the wire from the terminal insertion hole.
3. Remove the flat-blade screwdriver from the release hole.

2. Removing Wires from Push-In 
Plus Terminal Block
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Conformance to Safety Standard
The protection provided by the Terminal Unit may be impaired if the Terminal 
Unit is used in a manner that is not specified by the manufacturer.

This is a product for industrial environments.

Dispose in accordance with applicable regulations.



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

오므론사는 구매자가 본 제품을 사용할 경우 또는 본 제품과 다른 어플리케이션을 

혼용할 경우에 적용되는 

표준, 법규 또는 규제를 준수할 책임이 없습니다.

구매자가 요청할 경우, 오므론사는 본 제품에 적용된 등급 및 제한을 증명하는 제 3

자가 발행한 인증서를 

제공해야 합니다. 해당 인증서 자체는 완제품, 기계, 시스템 또는 타 어플리케이션과 

본 제품 혼용의 적합성

을 판단하기 위한 충분한 자료로 사용할 수는 없습니다.

구매자는 구매자의 어플리케이션, 제품 또는 시스템에 대한 특정 제품의 적절성을 

결정할 때 단독으로 

책임이 있습니다. 어플리케이션에 대한 책임은 전적으로 구매자에게 있습니다.

시스템 전체가 위험에 대비하여 설계되었으며 오므론 제품이 전체 장비 또는 

시스템에서 의도한 사용 

목적에 적절한 등급이고 또한 적절하게 설치되었음을 확신할 수 없을 경우, 생명 또는 

자산에 심각한 

위험을 초래할 수 있는 어플리케이션에는 본 제품을 절대로 사용하지 마십시오.

Shiokoji Horikawa, Shimogyo-ku, Kyoto 600-8530 JAPAN
OMRON Corporation (Manufacturer)

E5DC-SCT1B

KOR

OMRON Corporation
©All Rights Reserved
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形E5DC-SCT1B
プッシュインPlus端子ユニット

取扱説明書

© All Rights Reserved

2827079-2B (Side-B)

このたびは、オムロン製品をお買い上げいただきまして、まことにあり
がとうございます。この取扱説明書では、この製品を使用する上で、
必要な機能、性能、使用方法などの情報を記載しています。
この製品をご使用に際して下記のことを守ってください。
・ この製品は電気の知識を有する専門家が扱ってください。
・ この取扱説明書をよくお読みになり、十分にご理解のうえ、正しく
ご使用ください。

・ この取扱説明書はいつでも参照できるよう大切に保管ください。

正しい取扱いをしなければ、この危険のた
めに、時に軽傷・中程度の傷害をおったり、
あるいは物的損害を受ける恐れがありま
す。お使いになる前にこの取扱説明書をお
読みになり、十分にご理解ください。

注意

●警告表示の意味

安全上のご注意

●仕様

電源定格
使用周囲温度
使用周囲湿度
保管温度
高度
質量
保護構造
設置環境

AC300V  50/60Hz  3A
－10～55℃（ただし、氷結、結露しないこと）
25～85％RH
－25～65℃（ただし、氷結、結露しないこと） 
2,000m以下
約40g
IP00
過電圧カテゴリⅡ、汚染度2（IEC61010-1による）

ご承諾事項
当社商品は、一般工業製品向けの汎用品として設計製造されています。従いまして、次に掲げる用途での使用
を意図しておらず、お客様が当社商品をこれらの用途に使用される際には、当社は当社商品に対して一切保証
をいたしません。ただし、次に掲げる用途であっても当社の意図した特別な商品用途の場合や特別の合意があ
る場合は除きます。
a) 高い安全性が必要とされる用途（例：原子力制御設備、燃焼設備、航空・宇宙設備、鉄道設備、昇降設備、
娯楽設備、医用機器、安全装置、その他生命・身体に危険が及びうる用途）

b) 高い信頼性が必要な用途（例：ガス・水道・電気等の供給システム、24時間連続運転システム、決済システ
ムほか権利・財産を取扱う用途など）

c) 厳しい条件または環境での用途（例：屋外に設置する設備、化学的汚染を被る設備、電磁的妨害を被る設
備、振動・衝撃を受ける設備など）

d) カタログ等に記載のない条件や環境での用途
＊ (a)から(d)に記載されている他、本カタログ等記載の商品は自動車（二輪車含む。以下同じ）向けではありません。自動車
に搭載する用途には利用しないで下さい。自動車搭載用商品については当社営業担当者にご相談ください。

＊ 上記は適合用途の条件の一部です。当社のベスト､総合カタログ､データシート等最新版のカタログ、マニュアルに記載
の保証･免責事項の内容をよく読んでご使用ください。

JPN

インダストリアルオートメーションビジネスカンパニー　

クイック オムロン

0120-919-066
携帯電話・PHS・IP電話などではご利用いただけませんので、下記の電話番号へおかけください。

電話 055-982-5015（通話料がかかります） ■営業時間：8:00～21:00
■営業日：365日

●その他のお問い合わせ
　納期･価格･サンプル･仕様書は貴社のお取引先、または貴社担当オムロン販売員にご相談ください。
　オムロン制御機器販売店やオムロン販売拠点は、Webページでご案内しています。

●FAXやWebページでもお問い合わせいただけます。 
　FAX 055-982-5051 / www.fa.omron.co.jp

●製品に関するお問い合わせ先
　お客様相談室

注意

●警告表示

感電により軽度の傷害が稀に起こる恐れがあります。
通電中は端子に触らないでください。

爆発により稀に軽度の傷害の恐れがあります。
引火性、爆発性ガスのある所では使用しないでください。

軽度の感電、発火、機器の故障が稀に起こる恐れがあります｡
分解、改造、修理したり、内部に触らないでください｡

注意　火災や感電の危険

a) 当機は、オープンタイプのプロセスコントローラとしてメインユニットと組み合わ
せて、UL Listingの認証を受けていますので、必ず外へ火の出ない構造の盤
内でご使用ください。

b) ２つ以上の遮断スイッチをご使用の場合、修理点検前に、全てのスイッチを
OFFし製品を無通電状態にしてください。

c) 最大端子温度は75℃ですので、配線は耐熱仕様75℃以上の電線を使用し
てください。

軽度の感電、発火、デジタル調節計本体の故障が稀に起こる恐れがあります。
製品の中に取り付け加工中の切粉などが入らないようにしてください。

複数の電源入力配線禁止 渡り配線禁止

●
・ 端子ユニットの連結について

① 端子ユニットを連結する側のコネクタカバーを外し、DINレー
ルに取り付けます。

② コネクタ同士を連結します。

■配線について
連結して使用する場合、電源線は連結ブロック内の左端のユニッ
トだけに配線してください。誤配線した場合、内部で入力が短絡
され、ユニットが破損されます。
各連結ブロック間または、他の機器への渡り配線は行わないでく
ださい。故障や誤動作の原因となります。

■連結台数
最大連結台数は 16台です。

■突入電流
N台連結時は、1台のN倍の突入電流が流れます。
特に突入電流により、外付けヒューズが溶断したり、ブレーカ
が動作しないよう、ヒューズは溶断特性、ブレーカは動作特性
を十分確認し、選定してください。

■取り付けについて
・連結しないコネクタに関してはコネクタカバーを装着した状態
にしてください。出荷状態では、コネクタカバーは製品に装着
されています。

・通電中はユニットの増設、分離をしないでください。
・連結手順の詳細については、別冊「形E5□C ユーザーズマニュ
アル」（Man.No.：SGTD-740）をご確認ください。

●取り付け

＜取り付け方法＞
フックを下げてから、上部のツメをレールに
かけて押し込み、フックをあげてロックします。

③本体を押し込む

①フックを下げる ④ロックする

＜取り外し方法＞
マイナスドライバなどでフックを下へ
引き出して下側から持ち上げます。

マイナスドライバ

・ DINレールへの取り付け

②上部のツメを
　レールにかける

別売品

・

個別取り付け 密着取り付け

エンドプレートは必ず本体の両端に取り付けてください。

 エンドプレートの取り付け

・DINレール 形PFP-100N（100cm）
 形PFP-50N（50cm）
・エンドプレート 形PFP-M
・コネクタカバー 形E53-COV26

① 左側面：

コネクタカバー（付属品）エンドプレート

②

製品の動作不良、誤動作または性能・機能への悪影響を防ぐため、以下のことを守ってください。不具合事象
が稀に起こることがあります。定格外の取扱いはしないでください。
（1） 屋内専用機器のため屋内のみで使用してください。ただし、下記の環境では使用、または保管はしない

でください。
 ・加熱機器から輻射熱を直接受けるところ ・水がかかるところ、被油のあるところ
 ・直射日光が当たるところ   ・温度変化の激しいところ
 ・氷結、結露の恐れのあるところ  ・振動、衝撃の影響が大きいところ
 ・塵あい、腐食性ガス（とくに硫化ガス、アンモニアガスなど）のあるところ
（2） 周囲温度および湿度は定格範囲内で使用および保管してください。必要により、強制冷却してくださ

い。
（3） 放熱を妨げないよう、製品の周辺をふさがないでください。
（4） 形E5DC-SCT1Bの配線材は、銅製で断面積0.25-1.5mm2（AWG24-16相当）のより線か、単線を

使用してください。
電線被覆剥きしろは、フェルール端子使用時で10mm、フェルール端子未使用時で8mmとしてください。
フェルール端子は、UL認証（R/C）品を使用してください。
1端子への配線は1本までの接続としてください。

（5） 使用しない端子には何も接続しないでください。
（6） 本製品の汚れはやわらかい布で乾拭きしてください。なお、シンナー、ベンジン、アルコールなどの溶剤を

含む薬品等を使用しないでください。変形、変色の恐れがあります。
（7） 廃棄時に分別するとき、工具を使用してください。
（8） メインユニットを端子ユニットに取り付ける場合、メインユニットのフックが端子ユニットに確実に挿入され

たことを確認してください。
（9） DINレールは地面に対して垂直に設置してください。
（10）端子ユニットからメインユニットを着脱する場合は電源をOFFしてから行い、絶対に端子や電子部品に手

を触れたり衝撃を与えたりしないでください。挿入時に電子部品をケースに接触させないでください。
（11）配線する場合は、以下のことを守ってください。

・ リリースホールには配線しないでください。
・ リリースホールにマイナスドライバを押し込んだ状態で、マイナスドライバを傾けたり、
ねじったりしないでください。端子台が破損する恐れがあります。

・ リリースホールにマイナスドライバを押し込むときは斜めにして入れてください。まっす
ぐに入れた場合は端子台が破損する恐れがあります。

・ リリースホールに押し込んだマイナスドライバを落下させないように注意してください。
・ 電線は無理に曲げたり、引っぱったりしないでください。
断線する恐れがあります。

・ 渡り配線しないでください。

安全上の要点
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安全規格対応について


